## TOWN OF HAYWARD ORDINANCE #6 – 2007 As amended September 12, 2017

## "RECREATIONAL FOREST RULES ORDINANCE"

**Authority** - The Town Board of the Town of Hayward, Sawyer County, Wisconsin, has the specific authority to adopt this ordinance under the provisions of Sections 60.22 and 61.34, of the Wisconsin Statutes.

The Town of Hayward ordains as follows:

## Town of Hayward Recreational Forest Rules

- 1. Without a valid "Camping Permit," THE TOWN FOREST OPENS AT 5:00AM CLOSES AT 10:00 PM
- 2. THE TOWN FOREST WILL BE CLOSED DURING THE 9-DAY DEER SEASON AND ANY SPECIAL FIREARMS DEER SEASONS EXCEPT FOR THE DEER HUNTERS.
- 3. NO SMOKING IN THE TOWN FOREST
- 4. NO ALCOHOL IN THE TOWN FOREST
- 5. NO LITTERING IN THE TOWN FOREST
- 6. NO HORSES ALLOWED IN THE TOWN FOREST
- 7. NO DAMAGE TO TREES AND VEGETATION IN THE TOWN FOREST
- 8. NO OVERNIGHT TREE STANDS FOR HUNTING
- 9. ALL STATE AND FEDERAL HUNTING LAWS WILL BE FOLLOWED
- 10. NO DAMAGE TO PROPERTY IN THE TOWN FOREST
- 11. No Camping or overnight parking in the Town Forest without a valid "Camping Permit." Camping Permits are to be secured in advance of camping from the Town of Hayward.
- 12. GRAVEL PIT IS OFF LIMITS AT ALL TIMES
- 13. NO MOTORIZED VEHICLES EXCEPT OF MAINTENANCE AND EMERGENCY VEHICLES IN THE TOWN FOREST
- 14. **Penalty**; Any violation of any or all of the Recreational Forest Rules shall result in a fine as follows: First offence is \$100.00 plus any court costs. Second offence within a one-year period is \$200.00 plus any court costs.
- 15. **Severability**; In the event that any portion of this Ordinance is or becomes invalid or illegal, the remaining portions shall remain in effect and in full force.
- 16. **Effect**; This Ordinance shall take effect following the passage, and posting in three public places by the Town Clerk, or Deputy Town Clerk.

Adopted on May 8, 2007

Amendment approved this <u>12th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2017

Jeff Homuth, Chairman Daniel Cousins, Sr., Supervisor

Gary Gedart, Supervisor

Attested by: \_\_\_\_\_

Bryn Hand, Clerk